

No. 65857-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EMERALD GARDENS CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION

Appellant,

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED
HOLDERS OF MASTR BACKED SECURITIES TRUST, 2006-
AM1, MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2006-AMI

Respondent

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kris J. Sundberg, WSBA #14549
Dean H. Pody, WSBA #27585
Patrick M. McDonald, WSBA #36615
SUNDBERG & PODY LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 920
Seattle, WA 98161-1030
Attorneys for Appellant

2016 OCT 13 10:24:17

Case of Emerald Gardens Condominium Owners Association v. U.S. Bank, N.A., et al.

3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

A. Assignments of Error 3

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error .3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

V. ARGUMENT..... 8

A. The trial court erred when it vacated the default order and quiet title decree on the grounds they were void because it ruled that U.S. Bank should have been given notice of the Association’s default motion.

B. The trial court erred when it granted the motion to vacate the quiet title decree under CR 60(b)(1) due to U.S. Bank’s “surprise.”

1. U.S. Bank attorney’s subjective, personal “surprise” that he didn’t get notice of the Association’s default motion is based on an incorrect interpretation of the law.

2. U.S. Bank admits that the true reason it didn’t appear is because it took several weeks for it to route the lawsuit paperwork to its attorney.

VI. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

Johnson v. Cash Store, 116 Wn. App. 833,
68 P.3d 1099 (2003)..... 11,13

Morin v. Burris., 160 Wn.2d 745,
161 P.3d 956 (2007)..... 8,10

Showalter v. Wild Oats, 124 Wn. App. 506,
101 P.3d 867 (2004)..... 10

TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center, Inc. v.
Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.,
140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007).... 14

White v. Holm, 73 Wn.2d 348,
438 P.2d 587 (1968)..... 11

II. STATUTES

RCW 64.34.364(3) 4

III. RULES

CR 4 5

CR 55(a)(3) 8,10

CR 60(b)(1) 3,6,7,10,11,15
